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NAND Flash Socket TS/Camera Interface Connector

Note:Nand Flash signals are multiplex with  SD:MSC0 signals.

Static Memory/TS/Camera 1.3
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D8

D13

D4

CS3_N

D5 CS4_N
D6

D10

D14
D12

D2

CIM_D3/TSDI3

SSI_CLK

CIM_HSYNC/TSFRM

CIM_MCLK/TSFAIL

CIM_D0/TSDI0

CIM_VSYNC/TSSTR

TS_RESET_N

INT0

SSI_DR

CIM_D6/TSDI6

CIM_D2/TSDI2
CIM_D1/TSDI1

I2C_SDA

CIM_D4/TSDI4

INT1

CIM_PCLK/TSCLK

SSI_DT

CIM_D5/TSDI5

CIM_D7/TSDI7

I2C_SCK

FWE_N

CS4_N

A15

FRB_N

CS2_NCS1_N

A16

CS3_N

FRE_N

FRE_N
FRE_N/MSC0_D0

A15/MSC0_CLK

A16/MSC0_CMD

MSC0_D0

MSC0_CLK

MSC0_CMD

A15

A16

MSC0_D1
MSC0_D2

MSC0_D0
MSC0_CLK
MSC0_CMD

FWE_N/MSC0_D1
FWE_N

MSC0_D1

FRB_N

CS2_N/MSC0_D3
MSC0_D3

CS2_N

MSC0_D3

SSI_CE1_N

MSC0_D2
FRB_N/MSC0_D2

I2C_SCK 3,8,10,11

I2C_SDA 3,8,10,11

MSC0_D2 7

MSC0_D0 7
MSC0_D1 7

MSC0_CMD 7
MSC0_CLK 7

SSI_DT 3,6,11

SSI_CE0_N 3,11
SSI_CLK 3,6,11

SSI_DR 3,6

RESETP_N 3,6,11

SDATO 3,11

SDATI 3,11
CS1_N 3

CS4_N 3
CS3_N 3

MSC0_D3 7

CIM_PCLK/TSCLK 3,8
CIM_VSYNC/TSSTR 3,6
CIM_HSYNC/TSFRM 3,6

CIM_MCLK/TSFAIL 3,6

CIM_D7/TSDI7 3,6,11
CIM_D6/TSDI6 3,7
CIM_D5/TSDI5 3,8
CIM_D4/TSDI4 3,7
CIM_D3/TSDI3 3,7
CIM_D2/TSDI2 3,7
CIM_D1/TSDI1 3,7
CIM_D0/TSDI0 3,7

D[15:0] 3,4

FRE_N/MSC0_D0 3

FRB_N/MSC0_D2 3

A15/MSC0_CLK 3

A16/MSC0_CMD 3

FWE_N/MSC0_D1 3

CS2_N/MSC0_D3 3

SSI_CE1_N 3

+3.3V

+1.2V

+3.3V

+1.8V

+1.8V

+3.3V

+3.3V

+1.8V

+1.2V

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

C50

10uF

R19 0

TP8

R31 NC

C53

10uF

R23 NC

R30 0

J3

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

R21 NC

R18 0

C92

10uF

R20 0

C51

0.1uF

C54

0.1uF

J2
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

C49

0.1uF R14 0

R24 0

R26 0

R27 NC

R17 NC

C56

0.1uF

U4

XC6221A122MR

1

3

2

4

5VIN

EN

GND

NC

VOUT

R29 NC

TP7

J1

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

R28 0

R22 0

R25 NC

C55

10uF

R15 0
R16 0

R13 0



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Power Supply Indicators

RTC Power

Control Switch

+5V DC-IN

default setting

Boot Mode Select

0805

+3.3V & +1.8V

Reset Circuits

Reset Switch

1

BOOT_SEL1 ADIN1UART1_TXD

0

0

Boot from SD Card at MMC0

Boot from USB device @ EXCLK=24MHZ

Boot from NAND flash at CS1

1 0

1 1

0

Power Switch

KEYs

Right
0.15V

Left
0.7V

Center 1.2V

1.6V
Down

2.0V
Up

Power on/Play/Pause

Power ON/OFF
Wake Up

0805

Icharge = 1000/R

Battery Charger

UART CON

GND Pots

Power off: Icharge=400mA
Power on: Icharge=200mA

INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

The CHARG_STAT_N net can't be directly connected
to GPIO, or there will be leakage after turned off.

Note:When boot from USB device,the voltage
value of ADIN1 should be > 0V and <= 0.3V.

POWER/Boot/Reset 1.3
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KEY_INT

BOOT_SEL1

KEY_INT

ADIN1ADIN1

UART1_TXD

DC_DETE
DC_DETE

WAKEUP_N

CHARG_DET_N

CHARG_STAT_N

PW_ON

UART1_RXD
UART1_TXD

UART1_TXD

UART1_RXD

RESETP_N

RESETP_N

UART1_TXD

CHARG_DET_N

PW_ON

ADIN0

SSI_DT3,5,11

SSI_CLK3,5,11
SSI_DR3,5

CIM_HSYNC/TSFRM 3,5

CIM_MCLK/TSFAIL 3,5

RESETP_N 3,5,11
WAKEUP_N 3
PW_ON 3

BOOT_SEL1 3

UART1_TXD 3
UART1_RXD 3

ADIN1 3

CIM_VSYNC/TSSTR 3,5

CIM_D7/TSDI73,5,11

ADIN0 3

+3.3V+3.3V

BAT-V VRTC

+3.3V

BAT-V

+1.8V

SDRAM_3.3V

VDDIO

VDDCORE

VRTC

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

5VDC

5VDC

VBUS

+3.3V

VRTC

VBUS BAT-VVBUS

VCC_USB

VBAT

+3.3V

VRTC

+3.3V

+3.3V

VBAT

+3.3V

G1

R161 100k

R57 0

R33
1K

BT1

Battery_Socket

C70

4.7uF

H6
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

J5

UART

1

2

3

4

5

VCC

GND

TXD

NC

NC

C68

0.1uF

SW61 2

R59 5.6K

D12

D8

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2R48

5.1K

G3R58
66.5K/1%

R60 1K

R50
10K

U6

RT8008

3 4

1

25

LX VIN

EN

GNDFB

G6

SW31 2

TP9

R51
100k

D13

R74

300

D11
0603ESDA-05

12

R40 0

C71

0.1uF

H4
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

SW9

PUSHBUTTON
1 2

SW1
1 2 3

1 2 3
SW41 2

D1

WSB5817

2 1

R42 0

R73

100k/1%

U5

KB4540

1

4

2

3

5

/CHRG

VCC

GND

BAT

PROG

G5

C125

0.1uF

FB5

FB

U7

RT8008

34

1

2 5

LXVIN

EN

GND FB
TP10

R56
150K/1%

Q15

AOS3413 PMOS

3

1

2

SW51 2

R65 3.9K

C126
0.01uF

R45 0

R168 4.7k

Q4
AOS3414 NMOS

3

1

2

R54 301K/1%

FB8

TP12

R61 2.2K

D7

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2

C64
10uF

SW21 2

TP13

U9

NC

14

3 2

GNDVCC

MR_N RESET_N

R35

10k

H2
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

J18
1
3 4

2

5 6
7 8

109

R69
10k

H3
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

+CD3
47uF

R63 3K

D6

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2

R66
10k

H1
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

R100

150K/1%

SW7
PUSHBUTTON

1 2R72 0

R43
10K

R55 301K/1%

FB6

R164 10K

C65
10uF

R53 0

R32 1

D3

D5

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2

L1 10uH

D10
WSB5817

2
1

R46 0

R142 0

R64 10K

C124

0.1uF

C69

1uF

R68 0

R76

300

SW101 2

C63 22pF

C57
1uF

Q14
MMBT3904L

3

1

2
R67 0

J4

+5V DC SOCKET

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

C61
10uF

D4

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2

R62 470

R39
2.2

D9
0603ESDA-05

12

FB7

FB

R38

10k

A

B C

D
Com.Cen.

SW8

MS-1501

1
2
3 4

5
6

C58

10uF

+CD4
47uF

R141

100K/1%

C66
10uF

R166 100

C59

100pF

R49
2.2

C6

1nF

R180

301K/1%

R34

10k

R37

10k

C62 22pF

R70
3M

H5
1
2
3

456

7
8
9

D17

06
03

ES
D

A-
05

1
2

R143 0

C67 0.1uF

R44
5.1K

Q1
AOS3413 PMOS

3

1

2

Q3
AOS3414 NMOS

3

1

2

R47 0

R167
4.7k

Q5
MMBT3906L

1

3
2

R36

10k

R71
100K

L2 10uH

G4G2

R181 100k

C60

10uF

U8

XC6206P332MR

1

23

VS
S

VOUTVIN

D2

WSB5817

2 1
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1
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INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

4 Bit SD Interface

TF Interface

USB_SLAVE

Note:MSC1 couldn't be used as BOOT function.

Note:SD:MSC0 whose signals are multiplex with
Nand Flash couldn't be used as default.

SD/USB 1.3
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SD0_WP_N

MSC0_CMD

SD0_CD_N

MSC0_D0

SD0_WP_N

SD1_CD_N

MSC1_D0

MSC0_CLKMSC_CLK0

MSC_CLK1 MSC1_CLK

SD1_VCC_EN_N

MSC_CLK0

MSC0_D0

VCC_MSC0

MSC0_CMD

SD0_VCC_EN_N

MSC1_D2
MSC1_D3

MSC1_D1
MSC1_CMD

MSC0_CMD
MSC0_CLK

MSC0_D1

MSC0_D2

MSC0_D3

MSC0_D3
MSC0_D2
MSC0_D1

MSC0_D1
MSC0_D2

MSC0_D0

MSC0_D3

MSC1_D1
MSC1_D2

MSC1_D0

MSC1_D3

MSC1_CMD
MSC1_CLK

USB_DETE

DM
DP

USB_DETE

SD1_VCC_EN_N
SD0_WP_N
SD0_CD_N
SD0_VCC_EN_N

CIM_D3/TSDI3
CIM_D4/TSDI4

CIM_D0/TSDI0

CIM_D2/TSDI2
CIM_D1/TSDI1

SD1_CD_N

SD0_CD_N

MSC1_CMD

MSC1_CLK

MSC1_D0

MSC1_D1

MSC1_D2

MSC1_D3

SD1_CD_N

MSC_CLK1

MSC1_D1

MSC1_D0

MSC1_D2

MSC1_D3

MSC1_CMD

VCC_MSC1

MSC0_CMD 5
MSC0_CLK 5

MSC0_D2 5

MSC0_D0 5
MSC0_D1 5

MSC0_D3 5

MSC1_D2 3

MSC1_D0 3
MSC1_D1 3

MSC1_D3 3

MSC1_CMD 3
MSC1_CLK 3

DM3
DP3

CIM_D4/TSDI4 3,5
CIM_D3/TSDI3 3,5
CIM_D2/TSDI2 3,5
CIM_D1/TSDI1 3,5
CIM_D0/TSDI0 3,5

CIM_D6/TSDI6 3,5

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3VVCC_MSC0

VCC_MSC0

+3.3V

VCC_MSC1

VCC_MSC1

VCC_USB

+3.3VR82 10k

C76

0.1uF

R78 100k

R87 0

C74
0.1uF

TP14

R102 0
R101 0

Q6
MMBT3904L

3

1

2

R103 0

D15

06
03

ES
D

A-
LF

J7

MINI_USB

1

3
4

6
7
8
9

5

2 VCC

DATA+
ID

SHIELD1
SHIELD2
SHIELD3
SHIELD4

GND

DATA-

R77 100k

R91
10k

R104 0

C80
4.7uF

TP19

C75
10uF

C81
0.1uF R106

10k

TP18

C77
4.7uF

C91
0.1uF

R96 100k

Q7

AOS3413 PMOS

3

1

2

R95 100k

R105 0

R94 100k

C73

10uF

C83

0.1uF

R93 100k

R86
10K

R79 100k

R92 100k

R90 0

R84 0

TP17

R99 33

R89
100K

R88
47K

R81 100k

R83 10k

R85 33

D16

06
03

ES
D

A-
LF

TP16

R98 10k

C82
10uF

J8

T-FLASH

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

12

11

10

13

DAT2

DAT3/CD

CMD

VDD

CLK

VSS

DAT0

DAT1

CD

G
N

D

GND

GND

G
N

D

C79

47pFFB
9

FB

R80 100k

D14

06
03

ES
D

A-
LF

J6

9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1011

12
13
14
15
16
17

DAT2

CD/DAT3

CMD

VSS1

VDD

CLK

VSS2

DAT0

DAT1

C
D

W
P

12
13
14
15
16
17

Q8

AOS3413 PMOS

3

1

2

C72
0.1uF

TP15
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Surround with GND

INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

FM

Speaker Out Connector

HEADPHONE

MIC IN

The trace between the HPM pin and
the headphone jack must be as
short as possible.

If U11 is LM4890, R169=0R,R118=0,C97=0.1uF,R119=20K.

Audio/FM 1.3
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I2C_SCK
I2C_SDA

ANT

RLINEIN
LLINEIN

LHPO

RHPO
MICIN

AMPEN

AMPEN

ANT

JD

AMPEN

JD

RCLKO3,4
I2C_SDA3,5,10,11
I2C_SCK3,5,10,11

MICIN 3

RLINEIN 3
LLINEIN 3

CIM_D5/TSDI5 3,5

LHPO 3

HPM 3
RHPO 3

CIM_PCLK/TSCLK
3,5

FM_AGND

FM_AGND

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

R117
1

R169 NC

R120 1

R113 10

R170 100KR179 0

R175
10K

C84 100pF

J10
8OHM

1
2

+
-

C130
1uF

R165
10K

R112 0

R97 100k

C93 0.1uF

C127

100pF

Q16

MMBT3904L3

1

2

C9033pF

C96 0.1uF

C87 1uF

R116 100K

U10

RDA5807P

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8SCLK

DAT
RCLK
VDD GND

L-OUT
R-OUT

ANT

C88

1uF

U11

KBA2338

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8/SD

BYPASS
IN+
IN- VO+

VDD
GND
VO-

R176 10K

R174
1M

C85 1uF

C131

1nF

C78

1nF

C94

10uF

L3 2.2uH

R114 1

R118 47K

J11

PHONO-1/8

1
2
3
4

5

C89

0.1uF

MIC1
MIC 1

2+
-

R107 NC

C97 0.22uF

J9

PHONO-1/8

AJ5X14_SMD

1
2
3
4

5

C95 1uF

C52

10uF

R163 0

C86 0.1uF

R119 NC

R115
2.2k

R177
3k



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1
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INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

Surround with GND

Video out

C

Y

V

U

Y

Video 1.3
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LUMA

CHROMA_U3,10

CHROMA_V3,10

CHROMA_U3,10

LUMA3,10

J14

AV-CON

2
1 3

J12

S-CON

1
2

3
4

5

J15

AV-CON

2
1 3

J13

AV-CON

2
1 3
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CRT PORT

ESD PROTECTION

INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

VGA 1.3
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ROUT BROUT

I2C_SCK

OVSYNC

LCD_HSYNC

BROUT

ROUT

OHSYNC

BBOUT

OHSYNC

BGOUT

SDA

GOUT

BOUT

BBOUT

SCL

I2C_SDAOVSYNCLCD_VSYNC

BGOUT

SCL

SDA

GOUT

BOUT

LCD_HSYNC3,11

LCD_VSYNC3,11

I2C_SCK3,5,8,11

I2C_SDA3,5,8,11

CHROMA_U3,9

LUMA3,9

CHROMA_V3,9

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

R132

NC (2.2k)

R129
75 1%

C108

120pF

C102

15pF

Q11

BAT54S

3
2

1

C111

120pF

C107

15pF

FB17 FB

FB10 FB

FB14 FB

R125 0

Q9

BAT54S

3
2

1

R128
75 1%

Q10

BAT54S

3
2

1

FB12 FB

R131

NC (2.2k)

FB13 FB

C104

15pF

R126 0

R130
75 1%

R127 0

FB16 FB

FB15 FB

C103

15pF

C106

15pF

J16

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

C109

120pF

C105

15pF

C110

120pF

FB11 FB
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INGENIC Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.

LCD Connector

LCD Power Control

LCD 1.3
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YP

XP
XN

YN

I2C_SCK
I2C_SDA

LCD_HSYNC
LCD_PCLK

LCD_DE
LCD_VSYNC

LCD_D_PCLK

GND

XN

LCD_R5

LCD_B5

YP

LCD_R6

LCD_B6

VSS_TP

LCD_R7

LCD_B7

LCD_DISP_N

LCD_G0

GND

SSI_CE0_N

LCD_G1

GND

LCD_D_PCLK

GND

LCD_G2

LCD_INT

LCD_G3

LCD_HSYNC

GND

LCD_G4

GND

LCD_VSYNC

I2C_SDA

LCD_G5

SSI_DT

GND

I2C_SCK

LCD_G6

SSI_CLK

LCD_DE

LCD_G7

PWM2

LCD_3.3V

LCD_RESET_N

LCD_B0

GND

LCD_B1

LCD_R0

GND

LCD_B2

GND

LCD_R1

VDD_TP

LCD_B3

GND

LCD_R2

XP

LCD_R3

YN

LCD_B4

LCD_R4

PWM2

GND

GND

GND

LCD_PCLK

LCD_3.3V

SSI_DT
SSI_CLK
SSI_CE0_N

LCD_RESET_N

LCD_INT
LCD_DISP_N

LCD_VCC_EN

LCD_VCC_EN

YP 3

XP 3
XN 3

YN 3

I2C_SCK3,5,8,10
I2C_SDA3,5,8,10

LCD_B[7:0]3

LCD_R[7:0]3

LCD_G[7:0]3

LCD_HSYNC3,10
LCD_VSYNC3,10

LCD_DE3

LCD_PCLK3
PWM23

SSI_DT3,5,6

SSI_CE0_N3,5
SSI_CLK3,5,6

RESETP_N3,5,6

SDATO3,5
CIM_D7/TSDI73,5,6

SDATI 3,5

BAT-V

+3.3V

+3.3V

C123

0.1uF

Q12

AOS3413 PMOS

3

1

2

C122
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ChangeData
Mar. 09. 2009 1. First Revision

Revision
Rev1.0

Apr. 15. 2009 Rev1.1 1. PAGE06: Delete R41,Q2,R52.
2. PAGE06 :Change the Icharge control circuit.
3. PAGE06: Change the BAT detect circuit.
4. PAGE06: Change the control circuit of power supply.

6. PAGE08:  Change CD5,CD6 to 220uF.
7. PAGE08: Add R163 for JACK_DETE and add R165  for AMPEN.
8. PAGE08: Change the amplifier enable net's name from "AMPEN_N" to "AMPEN"
9. PAGE09: Delete R121-R124 and C98-C101 for video out balance.

5. PAGE07:  Change C73 from 10uF to NC, in order to avoid a BAT-V negative pulse when USB
    device pull out.

10. PAGE08: Add R169 for reserve.
11. PAGE03: Exchange LHPO's and RHPO's PIN numbers in Jz4755 source package.
12. PAGE03: Exchange AIL's and AIR's PIN numbers in Jz4755 source package.
13. PAGE08: Delete R108-R111.
14. PAGE08: Add FB20,FB21 for EMI.
15. PAGE08: Add R170.

Apr. 27. 2009 Rev1.2 1. PAGE03: Change the audio pins' number in Jz4755 source package.

4. PAGE08: Change HPOUT circuit.
3. PAGE06: Change the net of R47.1 from SSI_CE0_N to CIM_D7/TSDI7.
2. PAGE03: ADD R171 and R172 to select SSI_CE0_N or MSC1_CMD.

Rev1.2.1May. 04. 2009 1. PAGE04: ADD R173 for AGND partition.

Rev1.3

5. PAGE08: Change the JACK_DETE circuit.

1. PAGE03: Change the Jz4755 decouple capcitors.
2. PAGE04: Add C129 for VDDCDC's decouple.

Aug. 14. 2009

6. PAGE08: Change the MIC IN circuit.
7. PAGE08: Change R173 to FB20.
8. PAGE08: Change R97 to 100k.
9. PAGE08: Change R174 to 1M.

4. PAGE06: ADD R181 for UART1_RXD.
3. PAGE06: Change BAT detect circuit for protecting ADIN0.
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